PUBLIC NOTICE – May 2013 NORTH DAKOTA BOARD OF NURSING

919 S 7th Street, Suite 504, Bismarck, ND 58504-5881; (701) 328-9777; Web Site www.ndbon.org

PLEASE SHARE THIS INFORMATION WITH YOUR NURSING STAFF

The North Dakota Board of Nursing took the following action during the May 16th, 2013 meeting:

Disciplinary/Board Action								
Action	Name	Registration #	City/State	Time frame	Penalty fee			
Reprimand	*Bell, Jennie	L12199	Williston, ND	N/A	\$800			
* Practice without	Bork, Abby	R36544 & L11080	Grand Forks, ND	N/A	\$500			
License/	Davis, Desiree	L12489	Dunseith, ND	N/A	\$600			
Registration	*Doty, Stephanie	RN Applicant	Fargo, ND	N/A	\$1,000			
	Flowers, Sonoum	L13916	Fargo, ND	N/A	\$300			
	*Francis, Leonora	R38085	Minot, ND	N/A	\$600			
	Hastings, Amber	L12822	West Fargo, ND	N/A	\$600			
	*Hillman, Nicholas	R31167	Moorhead, MN	N/A	\$1,000			
	Morris, Renee	R21366	Bismarck, ND	N/A	\$600			
	Payne, Sheryl	R33995	Thief River Falls, MN	N/A	\$600			
	*Ostlie, Sarah	99651UAP	Grafton, ND	N/A	\$750			
	*Puckett, Jennifer	UAP Applicant	Newburg, ND	N/A	\$100			
	Rademacher-Hildenbrand, Kelsea	L13836	Bismarck, ND	N/A	\$500			
	Snyder, Jenna	R34163 & L12309	New Town, ND	N/A	\$600			
	*Tescher, Karen	R14466	Bismarck, ND	N/A	\$800			
Suspension * Stayed Action ** Stay Lifted	*Bingen, Josie	L11800 & R35459	New Town, ND	1 year	Listed under Encumbered			
Encumbered	Bingen, Josie	L11800 & R35459	New Town, ND	1 year	\$1,200			
	Voegele, Barbara	R20122	Bismarck, ND	2 years	\$600			
Prescriptive	Nelson, Deborah	R21288	Moorhead, MN	1 year	\$800			
Authority Encumbrance								
Reinstated to	Soholt, Elizabeth	R35120	Devils Lake, ND	N/A	N/A			
Unrestricted								
Practice								
Status								
Reinstated to	Sayler, Anthony	L12526	Bismarck, ND	2 years	N/A			
Encumbered Status				-				

Disciplinary/Board Action

Action	Name	Registration #	City/State	Effective Date
Suspension	Cofer, Kelly	R32728 & L11293	Grand Forks, ND	04/10/2013
	Nelson, Holly	R26827 & L8821	Williston, ND	04/19/2013

BOARD HIGHLIGHTS

- Approved the proposed 2013-2014 Budget of \$1,401,440 projected income and \$1,402,795 budgeted expenses, which includes \$82,000 designated for Nursing Education Loans and \$276,000 designated for the ND Center for Nursing.
- Appropriated \$15,000 to \$20,000 from reserve funds to the Nursing Education Loan Program to allow for a total amount for distribution of \$100,000 for July 2013.
- Found Turtle Mountain Community College Associate of Applied Science Practical Nurse (AASPN) program in continued partial compliance with ND Administrative Code 54-03.2; and
 - Placed Turtle Mountain Community College AASPN program on conditional approval status until January 30, 2014, at which time the ND Board of Nursing will determine whether stated deficiencies have been sufficiently corrected; and
 - o if a level of substantial compliance is not demonstrated by January 30, 2014, the ND Board of Nursing

will determine a course of action, which will include withdrawal of board approval and the setting of a date to discontinue the program; and

- Turtle Mountain Community College AASPN program may not admit a new cohort of AASPN students until the program has achieved substantial compliance. A date for further admission of AASPN students must be mutually agreed upon by the ND Board of Nursing and Turtle Mountain Community College.
- The Turtle Mountain Community College AASPN program administrator must submit the 2012-2013 Annual Report by October 15, 2013. In addition, a compliance report will be submitted by December 13, 2013 addressing the deficiencies of the "non-compliance", "partial-compliance", and "met progressing" standards for nursing program approval as cited in this survey report.
- The board approved the programmatic change for the NDSU BSN Program, as the NDSU College of Nursing has full approval from the ND Board of Nursing and the programmatic changes are in full compliance with NDAC 54-03.2-06-02.
- The board approved the programmatic change for the University of Mary BSN Program, as the University of Mary Nursing Program has full approval from the ND Board of Nursing and the programmatic changes are in full compliance with NDAC 54-03.2-06-02.
- FNP Program is in substantial compliance and has full North Dakota Board of Nursing approval and the programmatic changes are in full compliance with NDAC 54-03.2-06-02; and
 - Require notification to the Board of the status of NDAC 54-03.2-04-04. Baccalaureate or Graduate Nurse Program Faculty qualifications. There must be sufficient faculty with graduate preparation and nursing expertise to achieve the purpose of the program. The program must present evidence of compliance to the Board on or before October 15, 2013; and
 - Require notification to the Board the status of NDAC 54-03.2-03-03. Baccalaureate or Graduate Nurse Program Administrator qualifications. The Program Administrator must hold a minimum of a master's degree and an earned doctoral degree from an accredited institution and have educational preparation or experience in teaching, curriculum development, and administration, including at least 2 years of nursing experience. The program must present evidence of compliance to the Board on or before October 15, 2013.
- Found the LPN Refresher Course offered by MN State Community and Technical College in full compliance with the Board guidelines as set forth by NDAC chapter 54-02-05-05(8) and granted approval of the LPN Refresher Course offered by MN State Community and Technical College for four years: May 2013 through May 2017.
- The board agreed not to waive the fee for Susan Cote LPN. (NDAC 54-02-05-08. continuing education requirement for license renewal).
- The board reviewed correspondence related to the Tele-Pharmacy project for ND Regional Human Service Centers.
- The board reviewed the follow up communication from the BSC Surgical Technology program regarding the requirement for students to be on the UAP Technician Registry prior to entering Clinicals.
- Pfenning reported on a meeting with representatives of Guardian Flight that is opening an air medical base in ND.
- The board reviewed minutes of a meeting with the ND Department of Health, ND Board of Pharmacy, and ND Board of Nursing related to filling medication planners, labeling of medication planners, and administration of medications from a medication planner.
- Recommended that some of the CE presentations be offered free of charge while others be charged for at a minimal fee of \$10 per contact hour.
- Approved the revisions to the Executive Director Job description and direct staff to review the Physical Qualification requirements to be in compliance with the ADA.
- Traynor announced that Kalanek will receive the Meritorious Service Award for Excellence, which is presented to
 a board or staff member of a member board for positive impact and significant contributions to the purposes of
 National Council State Board of Nursing. Kalanek will also be receiving a service award for 15 years as the
 Executive Director of North Dakota Board of Nursing. The North Dakota Board of Nursing will be awarded the
 Regulatory Achievement Award that recognizes the member board that has made an identifiable, significant
 contribution to the purpose of NCSBN in promoting public policy related to the safe and effective practice of
 nursing in the interest of public welfare.